Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOI	
TRADEMAI	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
LXE, Inc. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Other	Name: SunTrust Bank Internal Address: 303 Peachtree Street. N.E City: Atlanta
Citizenship (see guidelines) Georgia	State: Georgia Country: USA Zip: 30308
Execution Date(s) December 10, 2004 Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	X Corporation Citizenship Georgia Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2223842, 2526832, 2534546 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
LXE (2223842), LXTREME (2526832), SPII	RE (2534546)
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alston & Bird LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
Internal Address: Jay E. Sloman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>GA</u> Zip: <u>30309</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 404-881-7000 Fax Number: 404-881-7777	b. Deposit Account Number 16-0605
Email Address:jsloman@alston.com_	Authorized User Name <u>Alston & Bird LLP</u>
9. Signature:	12/22/04
Jay F. Slaman	Date Total number of pages including cover speet, attachments, and document: 8
Name of Person Signing	Albert arrangement, and described

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

<u>TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 10, 2004, executed by LXE, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined below). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below) unless specifically defined herein.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EMS Technologies, Inc., (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "US Lenders") and SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "US Agent") are all party to the U.S. Revolving Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified, extended, renewed, replaced, supplemented and/or refinanced from time to time, the "US Credit Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof pursuant to which, the US Lenders have agreed to establish a revolving credit facility on behalf of the Borrower and to provide for the issuance of, and participation in, letters of credit for the account of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, EMS Technologies Canada, Ltd. (the "Canadian Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Canadian Lenders") and Bank of America, National Association (Canada Branch), as Canadian Administrative Agent, Canadian Funding Agent and Canadian Collateral Agent (the "Canadian Agent") are all party to the Canadian Revolving Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified, extended, renewed, replaced, supplemented and/or refinanced from time to time, the "Canadian Credit Agreement") dated as of the date hereof pursuant to which, the Canadian Lenders have agreed to establish a revolving credit facility on behalf of the Canadian Borrower and to provide for the issuance of, and participation in, letters of credit for the account of the Canadian Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and its Subsidiaries may at any time and from time to time enter into one or more Hedging Transactions with one or more US Lenders or any Affiliate thereof (each such US Lender or Affiliate, even if the respective US Lender subsequently ceases to be a US Lender under the US Credit Agreement for any reason, in such capacity, together with its respective successors and assigns, a "US Swap Provider");

WHEREAS, the Canadian Borrower and its Subsidiaries may at any time and from time to time enter into one or more Hedging Transactions with one or more Canadian Lenders or any Affiliate thereof (each such Canadian Lender or Affiliate, even if the respective Canadian Lender subsequently ceases to be a Canadian Lender under the Canadian Credit Agreement for any reason, in such capacity, together with its respective successors and assigns, a "Canadian Swap Provider" and together with the US Swap Provider, the "Swap Providers");

TRADEMARK REEL: 002996 FRAME: 0732 WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Borrower, and certain other affiliates of the Borrower have entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in, among other things, the Intellectual Property of the Grantor, including, without limitation, (a) all of the Grantor's Trademarks (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; (b) all of the Grantor's Trademark Licenses (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; and (c) all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, as security for all of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligations of the US Agent, the Issuing Bank (as defined in the US Credit Agreement), the Swingline Lender (as defined in the US Credit Agreement) and the US Lenders (collectively the "US Creditors") under the US Credit Agreement, to the obligations of the Canadian Agent, the Issuing Bank (as defined in the Canadian Credit Agreement), the Swingline Lender (as defined in the Canadian Credit Agreement), and the Canadian Lenders (collectively, the "Canadian Creditors" and, together with the US Creditors and the Swap Providers, the "Secured Creditors") under the Canadian Credit Agreement and to the Swap Providers entering into the Hedging Transactions that the Grantor grant to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of Secured Creditors, a security interest in the Property (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Trademark License" means any written agreement now or hereafter in existence granting to the Grantor any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (except in any jurisdiction in which the

grant of a security interest in trademarks is prohibited and except for any intent to use applications unless or until a statement of use or amendment to assert use has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office), including, without limitation, those U.S. registrations and applications for registration listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, (ii) all renewals thereof and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing.

- 2. As security for all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges, hypothecates, sets over and conveys a security interest to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, and does hereby grant to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Property</u>"):
 - (a) each Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights (other than Trademark Licenses) and wherever located (except any jurisdiction in which the grant of a security interest in trademarks is prohibited) and the goodwill of the business of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, including, without limitation, each U.S. registration and application for registration of a Trademark referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
 - (b) each Trademark License now or hereafter held by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights, to the extent each of the Trademark Licenses does not prohibit the granting of a security interest in the rights thereunder, and wherever located, including, without limitation, the Trademark Licenses, if any, referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark or breach of Trademark Licenses, if any, including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark License referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the grant set forth above shall not be effective as a transfer of title to the Property unless and until the Collateral Agent exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Security Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in the Property, and until such time, the Grantor shall own, and may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations, and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in the Grantor's business, including (without limitation) licensing or cross licensing of the Property to others in connection with settlement of claims or counterclaims

for infringement of intellectual property rights, but only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity and registration, and the security interest granted in, such Property, provided, however, that the foregoing shall not impose an obligation on the Grantor to continue to use any of the Property in the Grantor's business to the extent that such Property is not necessary in the normal conduct of its business. The Grantor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the Property, except that the Grantor may sublicense the Property in the ordinary course of the Grantor's businesses but only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity and registration, and the security interest granted in, such Property. Upon the exercise by the Collateral Agent of the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Security Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in the Property, Grantor's ownership of the Collateral, in which a continuing security interest under this paragraph has been granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, shall be terminated.

- 3. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Grantor with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Security Agreement. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Collateral Agent may, in accordance with the Security Agreement, terminate its security interest in or reconvey to the Grantor any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Grantor, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute and deliver to the Grantor all deeds, releases and other instruments as the Grantor may reasonably request (but without recourse or warranty by Collateral Agent or any Secured Creditor) in order to evidence such termination.
- 5. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4, the Grantor shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Trademark or Trademark License, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Grantor shall comply with the terms of the Security Agreement with respect to such new Trademark or Trademark License. The Grantor authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any future Trademarks and Trademark Licenses covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- 6. The Grantor further agrees that (a) neither the Collateral Agent nor any Secured Creditor shall have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and the Grantor shall at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the the Security Agreement and in accordance with its prudent business judgment, (b) the Grantor shall forthwith advise the Collateral Agent promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Grantor's

business and (c) if the Grantor fails to (i) comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a) with regard to the maintenance of any registered Property or, (ii) with regard to infringements of or actions against any Property, commence efforts to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a) within thirty days after the Grantor gives notice of such infringement or action to the Collateral Agent (or such shorter time determined by the Collateral Agent if waiting thirty days would diminish the Collateral Agent's security interest in or other rights in and to the Property), the Collateral Agent may do so in the Grantor's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Grantor's expense, and the Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent and the Secured Creditors for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Collateral Agent and the Secured Creditors in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property.

7. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR THEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO OR THERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN GEORGIA.

[Signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LXE, INC.

Title: Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

Signed, sealed and delivered this 10 day of <u>Dec</u>, 2004

Wanda K Thorpe Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2006 FORSYTH COUNTY, GEORGIA

My Commission expires:

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002996 FRAME: 0737

ָ ק

LXE, INC. Trademarks – U.S.

			Registration		Application	Registration	C.3.711 Q.15.01	
Current Owner	Mark Name	Serial Number	Number	Country Name	Date	Date	Date	Status
LXE Inc.	LXE	75343538	2223842	United States	19-Aug-97	16-Feb-99	18-Feb-09 Registered	Registered
LXE Inc.	LXTREME	76008436	2526832	United States	23-Mar-00	08~Jan-02	08-Jan-12 Registered	Registered
LXE Inc.	SPIRE	75688292	2534546	United States	21-Apr-99	29-Jan-02	29-Jan-12	29-Jan-12 Registered

EMS Technologies, Inc. Confidential

12/09/04

TRADEMARK REEL: 002996 FRAME: 0738